Richland County Council

TRANSPORTATION AD HOC COMMITTEE
March 29, 2018 — 1:30 PM
4t Floor Conference Room
2020 Hampton Street, Columbia, SC 29201

Bill Malinowski Yvonne McBride Paul Livingston Calvin “Chip” Jackson Norman Jackson

District One District Three District Four District Nine District Eleven

CALL TO ORDER The Honorable Paul Livingston

ELECTION OF CHAIR The Honorable Paul Livingston

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. December5, 2017 [PAGES 2-11]

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

CANDLEWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AWARD
RECOMMENDATION [PAGES 12-36]

PDT PROJECT STATUS UPDATE

COUNCIL MOTION: ANY CHANGES TO ANY TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT MUST BE FORWARDED TO THE TRANSPORTATION AD HOC
COMMITTEE THEN RECOMMENDATION FORWARDED TO FULL
COUNCIL. ADMINISTRATION CANNOT MODIFY OR APPROVE ANY
CHANGES WITHOUT FULL COUNCIL PARTICIPATION. NOTE: THE
SOUTHEAST RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN WAS CHANGED
THROUGH LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATION WITHOUT NOTICE TO THE
COUNCIL MEMBER. THIS RAISES CONCERN AS THE SUPREME COURT
RIGHTFULLY HAVE CONCERNS ABOUT SPENDING AND THE PROCESS.
PLEASE LET’S START OFF BY DOING IT RIGHT THIS TIME [N. JACKSON]

ADJOURNMENT


http://www.richlandonline.com/Government/CountyCouncil.aspx

Richland County Council
Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017 —3:00 PM
4t Floor Conference Room
2020 Hampton Street, Columbia 29204

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Jim Manning, Chair; Bill Malinowski, Yvonne McBride, Paul Livingston, and Norman
Jackson

OTHERS PRESENT: Michelle Onley

1. CALL TO ORDER - Mr. Manning called the meeting to order at approximately 3:00 PM

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

3.

a. November 13,2017 — Mr. Livingston moved, seconded by Ms. McBride.

Mr. Malinowski stated for the record since he just received his agenda he will be voting no on everything.

The vote was in favor.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA — The vote in favor was unanimous.

ATLAS ROAD WIDENING PROJECT: RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION —Mr. Manning stated right-of-way acquisition
for this project is nearing completion. Right-of-way agents have been unsuccessful in concluding negotiations

with three (3) tracts. We started with 15. Twelve of those were approved Council. The recommendation of staff
is to concur with acquiring right-of-way under Council authority and to forward to full Council for consideration.

Mr. Livingston moved, seconded by Ms. McBride, to approve this item.

Mr. Malinowski stated the backup documentation does not detail how the County is going to acquire the right-
of-way and does not list the parcel.

Transportation staff provided the committee with the requested information.

Ms. Myers stated one of the parcels is the one she offered to help with. No one contacted me. She has spoken
with the owner and they are happy to talk with staff.

Mr. Kevin Shephard with the PDT Office stated they provided a little bit of inconsistency regarding Tract 94 at
the last meeting. It had indicated that we had not heard back from the property owner, which was

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-1-

Page 2 of 36




miscommunicated that we did not know how to get in touch with him. They have gotten in touch with him
multiple times. The property owner will not return the County’s calls. The issue is not that we couldn’t get in
touch with him. He was unwilling to make a counteroffer. Therefore, after 10 unsuccessful attempts he was
alerted the County was going to go forward with condemnation. The other issue is that he has a mortgage
discrepancy that can only be settled legally. Based on those two instances we are requesting to go into
condemnation.

Mr. Livingston inquired if this was one of the ones Ms. Myers had them pull in a previous meeting.

Ms. Myers stated she talked with staff and told them whenever they contacted her she would assist them with
working through it, but no one contacted her.

Mr. Livingston inquired if Ms. Myers recommendation would be to hold this item in committee.
Ms. Myers stated she would like to work with staff to talk to the property owner.

Mr. Livingston stated he wanted to revise his motion to move forward with Tracts 216 and 231 and hold Tract 94
in committee until Ms. Myers and staff can meet with the property owner.

Mr. Shephard stated he is willing to do that, but what he is trying to explain is no matter how much discussion
we have with this property owner, we cannot settle it outside of a legal process. We can meet with him and talk
with him again, as we have 10 other times, but it is not going to result in anything else but coming back to this
committee and asking to go into condemnation.

Mr. Manning stated he thought before Mr. Shephard said he had tried to contact him 10 times and now he is
saying he met with him 10 times.

Mr. Shephard stated he has contacted the gentleman over 10 times, have met with all the Taylor brothers,
offered $400 for the property and the property owner has not yet gotten back in touch. We indicated we were
going to go through the condemnation with Mr. Willoughby. The property owner knows Mr. Willoughby and has
been in touch with him. He is trying to prevent coming back to the committee for the 4" time, with the same
request. No matter how much we meet with him, we cannot settle this because it is a legal matter. There is a
mortgage discrepancy with the property.

Ms. Myers stated we can settle how much we pay the property owner in terms of a counteroffer. That is what
been outstanding with them and they are delighted to discuss that with staff. She understands the portion Mr.
Willoughby has to handle and that cannot be handled with her assistance.

Mr. Willoughby stated he is not sure what the mortgage issue they are speaking about. There are some other
condemnation matters with the Taylor brothers that are already in progress and he has met with them. He

stated he will be happy to work with them in any way they may require.

Mr. Livingston inquired if it was possible for the committee to make a motion regarding Tract 94 contingent
upon something happening so it does not have to come back before the committee.

Ms. McBride inquired if there can be a timeframe for an answer.

Mr. Livingston inquired if counsel can suggest some language for the motion, so the committee can move

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-

Page 3 of 36



forward with Tract 94.

Mr. Willoughby stated the following language is suggested: “We would ask that this matter be that Mr.
Shephard coordinate with Ms. Myers about setting up a meeting with Mr. Taylor and that be done within the
next 2 weeks.”

Ms. Myers stated she would coordinate a meeting by Friday.

Mr. Manning stated by Friday Ms. Myers will directly communicate with Mr. Taylor.

Mr. Willoughby stated if the communication results in the matter being resolved, short of condemnation, the
matter would not go forward. If the legal issue cannot be resolved through discussion it would go forward.

Mr. Manning restated the motion to move forward on Tracts 216, 231 and 94 at the December 12" Council
meeting. Tract 94 is contingent upon Ms. Myers coordinating communication amongst the parties to resolve the
legal issues prior to the meeting. If the parties are not able to communicate prior to the Council meeting, Tract
94 will be removed during the adoption of the agenda.

Mr. N. Jackson stated he understands there is a maximum the County can offer.

Mr. Shephard stated the maximum that can be offered is the appraised value.

Mr. N. Jackson inquired if we have reached the maximum offer, what else can we do?

Mr. Shephard stated we have offered him the maximum appraised value of $400.

Mr. N. Jackson stated from his understanding with condemnation if you have offered them the maximum and
they do not agree then you have condemn. He does not know what kind of discussion we can have to do

anything and hold the process up.

Mr. Manning stated the matter is not being held up. We are moving forward. We are allowing one of our
colleagues, who wants to try one more time to have discussion with the involved parties.

Mr. N. Jackson stated that all 3 of the tracts could be approved at tonight’s Council meeting, but we are delaying
one until next week.

Ms. Myers stated it will go forward to Council just like the others.

Mr. N. Jackson inquired if all 3 will be approved at tonight’s Council meeting.
Mr. Manning stated not according to the motion.

Mr. N. Jackson stated if the PDT offered the maximum and you cannot...

Mr. Manning stated not if, they did.

Mr. N. Jackson stated you cannot offer them anymore, but a Councilmember is going to meet with them about
the $400. We cannot offer them more $400.

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-3-

Page 4 of 36



Ms. Myers stated if we can avoid the expensive condemnation that is in the County’s best interest, and theirs.
That is why she suggested working with Mr. Willoughby to get the property owner to accept or come to the
table and tell her what their concerns are so the County can save money on condemnation. Save the property
owner the embarrassment of condemnation.

The vote in favor was unanimous.

OPTIONS TO STAY WITHIN REFERENDUM AMOUNTS — Mr. Manning stated the PDT Team is in attendance to
discuss the different options for staying within the referendum amount.

Mr. Beaty gave a snapshot of the program to date. He stated it was germane to the topic and issue at hand to
discuss the level and issue of bonding before they can address with projects can be modified. We have to
address how it can go about structuring the program.

Mr. Ott stated the cost of building is a function of the duration it takes to build it and when you bid the project.
Transportation projects are unlike vertical construction. Typically we can design a building and build it in 3 years.
Road projects sometimes take 3 years to develop, design, and acquire right-of-way permits before we start
construction. If the project is pushed out further you have to add inflation to that. It comes back to whether or
not the County is going to issue bonds for these projects. We attempted to show the effect of bonding on the
program and not bonding on the program.

1. Bonding does not add funds to the program but advances the money available for design and
construction. The bonds are paid back with future penny sales tax revenues.

2. Most capital programs utilize bonds as typically interest rates are lower for bonds than anticipated
construction inflation. Currently bond interest rates are approximately 3% vs. 7-8% for annual
construction inflation.

Mr. Ott stated they chose to look at the last 5 years of SCDOT projects in Lexington and Richland County.
They tracked what the escalation in cost is. Those projects have been experiencing over and above 8%
inflation, so they are being conservative.

Mr. Pearce stated the issue of inflation is very important.

3. The Program and CTIP were designed around issuance of $250 million of bonds which was first approved
by Council in January 2015.

Mr. Ott stated it would be impossible to forecast what costs would be out 15 — 20 years in the future.
Mr. Manning inquired if that was why there were 2 questions on the ballot.

Mr. Ott responded in the affirmative. He further stated the PDT was initially told by the County to base
the program schedule on a $250M bond sale. The first CTIP Council approved in 2015 was structured

around a $250M bond sale and successive iterations of the CTIP have also been based on that. In Spring
2017, they started hearing different numbers from County Administration.

4. The PDT has run several bonding models including $250M, $100 M and No Bonds. In our professional

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-4-

Page 5 of 36



opinion, a bond sale in the amount approximate to $250M vyields the most efficient use of money for the
taxpayers.

Total penny revenues are forecast to be $62.6M for 2018 and $63.2M for 2019. The portion of the
revenues for the roads greenways, etc. is forecast to be $44.4M for 2018 and $44.9M for 2019 with the
balance going to the COMET.

Current forecasted cash requirements for the Roads, Greenways, etc. are $118M in 2018 and $125M in
20109.

If bonds are NOT sold then the Penny program is projected to run out of money in the second quarter of
2018 requiring infusion of $ from the General Fund or other sources of funds. New projects will be
suspended until such time as sufficient revenues are collected, approximately 18 to 24 months. The
exception would be Leesburg Road. Leesburg Road is a SCDOT project and the County’s contribution is
simply writing a check. The construction program will be extended a number of years. Buying power will
be reduced due to construction inflation.

Ms. McBride inquired if the no bond plan would be pay as you go.

Mr. Ott stated if the County does not sale bonds before the window of opportunity expires the County
will have no other option other than pay as you go. If the County goes pay as you go, there will be no
new projects let for the next 2 years. As a fact, the County will run out of money May/June 2018 before
the projects already bid are completed. Collections will not catch back up again until 2019.

Ms. McBride inquired about the $13M interest if the County bonds.

Mr. Ott stated the Administrator and bond counsel answered that question in Council Memo 11.1. They
have estimated the interest and issuance costs of the $250M as $16M. He asked the committee, in
terms of buying power, if you issue bond you are going to lose $16M in buying power because you have
to pay interest back. However, if you do not sale bonds, we are estimated the escalation impact to your
buying power to be $50 - S60M.

Ms. McBride inquired if that is based on SCDOT figures.

Mr. Ott responded in the affirmative. In fact, they are taking a very conservative approach. In all
likelihood it is higher. This is germane to the question Mr. Livingston asked, which is how do you keep
these projects in budget. We have a very good handle on how to keep these budgets within the
budgeted amount if the County issue bonds. If the bonds are not issued, all bets are off because he does
not know what costs will be forecast over the next 10 years. In all likelihood your program will be
extended out at least 7 — 10 years.

Mr. Malinowski inquired if bonding with these projects allow all the projects to be completed within the
referendum dollar amount.

Mr. Ott responded in the affirmative. There are several options on how to do that and Mr. Beaty is going
to speak to that.

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-5-

Page 6 of 36



Mr. Beaty stated the PDT looked at dirt and asphalt, which are 2 of the primary components of road
costs. They pulled about 100 jobs and averaged them.

¢ Transportation Program consists of 10 major categories totaling $737M; $301M — COMET; $32M-
Administration
e Widenings, Intersections, Special, Bikeways, Sidewalks, Pedestrian Intersections, Greenways,
Neighborhoods, Dirt Road Paving, Resurfacing. All categories are at or under budget except the
Widenings.

O Only Widening Category Cost Estimates Greater in Total than Referendum

e 4 of 14 projects are under original referendum amount and scope (Hardscrabble, Leesburg,
North Main, Clemson)

e Hardscrabble and Leesburg are cash only. If SCDOT overruns the projects, it is the SCDOT’s
money.

e North Main is under construction and it has come in right at the referendum amount.

e Clemson is forecasted to come in under the referendum amount.

e 10 projects are estimated to exceed referendum amount/scope.

¢  Total Program Cost Estimates are $131M Greater Than Referendum Amount based on current CTIP with
County issuing bonds.

e Polo Road has not gone to construction and has not overran, but the cost of asphalt today is
greater than it was when the referendum was put out. The cost estimates for the project are
higher because of the increase costs of asphalt.

e The bulk is in widenings.

e SCDOT fully funding 1-20/Broad River Road Interchange allowing $52.5M “credit” to Program

e 5$131M minus $52.5M = $78.5M

e Approximately 10% estimated Program funding shortfall

¢ ldentify Additional Outside Revenues
e Program previously brought in $36 million through grants/earmarks
e Mitigation Bank credit sales

State Infrastructure Bank Application

COATS funding (Columbia Area Transportation Study — COG)

O Revise County Contingency Procedure
e County is currently adding a 10% construction contingency to all projects
e PDT suggests a reduction to a 5% construction contingency results in potential funding shortfall
reduction of $22 million

O Construct Widenings in Order of Priority
e Continue to Identify Additional Outside Revenues Opt. 1 and/or Savings in Opt. 2
e Potential of 2-3 projects deferred
e Specific projects to be identified and approved by Council

¢  Design/Construct Widenings with Referendum Amount
e Continue to Identify Additional Outside Revenues Opt. 1 and/or Savings in Opt. 2
e Each project receives full referendum amount (Council Districts keep all S)

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-6-

Page 7 of 36



e Scopes reduced by shortened termini, intersection improvements, other as approved by Council

Mr. C. Jackson stated they are doing widenings in Charleston and Greenville, so he is assuming they have had
some of the same challenges. He inquired if Mr. Beaty knows how they are handling the increased costs for
asphalt, etc.

Mr. Beaty stated they are handling the issues in much the same way as he has outlined. York County just passed
their 4™ eight year program. Their 1%t program they went down the order. They did not finish the last 2 or 3, so
they did not get done. Then another penny was passed and they went back and picked up those 2 or 3 and they
brought in outside funds to make their program whole. Charleston County bonded their program. After they
passed it, they came back to the voters and the voters decided to bond it to accelerate the projects. Florence
County got a tremendous infusion of cash when they did their program.

Mr. Beaty stated whichever way Council eventually decides to go they will still be putting in TIGER Grant
applications and looking for other grants. They are thankful for the CTC for partnering with them on other
projects.

Mr. Malinowski stated even with the $22M reduction in the shortfall by reducing the contingency to 5% and
accounting for the $36M received in grants/earmarks, there is still a $20M shortfall. He inquired if the only 2
options to cover the remaining $20M is to reduce the projects as we go along or eliminate some.

Mr. Beaty responded in the affirmative. He stated, if they are directed to do so, they will still try to get a SIB
application, TIGER Grants, etc. He is sure Council and staff will encourage that.

Mr. Malinowski stated what is not here is the S16M in interest on the bonds, which has to be made up
somewhere.

Mr. Ott stated that was included in the forecasted numbers.
It was reiterated that the PDT is not managing the dirt road program. It is being handled by another entity.

Mr. Ott stated when reducing scope is discussed a good example is Bluff Road Phase Il. There are 2 sidewalks
running all the way down to I-77. Maybe we only need a sidewalk on one side. One of the cost drivers on that
project is the stormwater requirements that have changed since the flood, which will require them to raise a
part of the road 5 feet. So there may be some additional funds they can get from the stormwater fund to help
pay for that. He further stated that overcoming a $55M hurdle in a $700M building program does not scare him
at all. Running into these kind of project overages early on is standard operating procedure.

Ms. Dickerson stated the committee heard from Mr. Beaty, but they did not hear the Transportation Director’s
thoughts on the matter. She believes that is a part that is always missing. She has not seen the Transportation
staff compare what the PDT is saying as being factual or non-factual.

Mr. Edwards stated this is the first time hearing this presentation. He has not had a chance to digest it and
develop any thoughts about it. From what he has been hearing and what he has been understanding so far, is
that there is a need to bond if we are going to continue with projects on the schedules we currently have.

O Should the County NOT issue bonds then it’s highly likely the shortfall will be substantially higher and
other options will have to be considered. Issuance of new projects will be suspended and we would

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-7-

Page 8 of 36



7.

8.

suggest the issue be studied in 2020 when the program resumes.

Mr. Livingston moved, seconded by Ms. McBride, to forward to Council for consideration. The vote in favor was
unanimous.

BLYTHEWOOD ROAD WIDENING PROJECT REVISION — Mr. Beaty stated the referendum took the project from I-
77 to Syrup Mill, which % of a mile. There is another red light a % mile down the road at Muller that goes to a
school and they said it would be nice if we could go all the way to Muller. Now that the OET is designing it and
costs are increasing, they are coming back to the County and saying they should stay within the original termini
referendum and not let the designer design the extra % mile and spending money beyond what was in the
original termini of the referendum.

Mr. Livingston moved, seconded by Mr. Malinowski, to approve this item.
Mr. Malinowski inquired as to who originally changed the original termini of the project.

Mr. Beaty stated after the public meeting it was brought to this committee and he believes it was forwarded on
to Council.

Ms. Dickerson inquired as to what public meeting was held.
Mr. Beaty stated the meeting was held at the elementary school off of Muller.

Ms. Dickerson stated she was at that meeting. She inquired if the meeting was held after the referendum was
passed.

Mr. Beaty responded in the affirmative.

Ms. Dickerson stated that is why she has a problem. When these public meeting are held outside of what
transpired in the ordinance that is when we start having a problem.

Mr. Manning inquired if what is being brought before the committee is what was originally by the bond.
Somewhere along the line we said do not go by that and now we are taking to Council to go back to what we
had originally.

Mr. Malinowski inquired if it was correct to say to revise the project termini.

Mr. Beaty responded in the affirmative to Mr. Manning and Mr. Malinowski’s inquiries.

The vote in favor was unanimous.

MAINTENANCE OF SHARED USE PATHS ON SCDOT R/W — This item was not taken up.

ALPINE ROAD SIDEWALK PROJECT REVISION — This item was not taken up.

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-8-

Page 9 of 36



9.

POLICY DECISION: ORDINANCE CHANGE/PROJECT PRIORITIZATION — This item was not taken up.

0 GILLS CREEK GREENWAY PROJECT: MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT AND FUNDING TRANSFER — Mr. Malinowski

inquired if this is the project that does not have the final design on.
Mr. Edwards stated there is no design.

Mr. Pearce stated this project was frozen because of the conflicts with the neighbors. We have been trying to
facilitate getting key points worked out with the City, so it could proceed to design. We do have an approved, by
form, agreement from the City. It seems to satisfy the parameters of their willingness to take over security and
maintenance. The agreement is to be taken up by the City on December 5.

Mr. Pearce previously made a motion to provide documentation to the homeowners that the greenway would
only be constructed on the west bank. He further stated by adding additional language to the proposed
agreement it would provide the homeowners the documentation promised. If Council approves the amended
language, it will need to go back to the City. He does not believe the City will object to the proposed language.
Mr. Malinowski stated the proposed language is, “The parties agree that in no event will the proposed greenway
alignment include any connection to the Hampton Estates neighborhood. Nor will the greenway alignment be
located, in whole or in part, in the Hampton Estates neighborhood. With the entirety of the system to remain on
the west bank.

Mr. Livingston moved, seconded by Mr. Malinowski, to add the proposed language to the agreement.

Ms. Dickerson inquired if this will alter the ordinance in anyway.

Mr. Pearce stated this is not an ordinance. It is an agreement.

Ms. Dickerson stated she is talking about the greenways.

Mr. Pearce responded in the negative.

Ms. Dickerson stated that is all she needed to know. If it did then we would need to go back to Three Readings
and a public hearing.

Mr. Manning stated an ordinance would be over top of this. The ordinance could affect this. This cannot affect
the ordinance.

Mr. N. Jackson stated he read somewhere they may have to shorten the path because of funding. Would that
affect the ordinance?

Mr. Edwards stated if Mr. N. Jackson is referring to Gills Creek section b then it will not affect the ordinance.

Mr. Pearce stated if we can do this then we would have the document from the City agreeing to do security and
maintenance. Once the two Councils approve the agreement, he would have a legal document he could give to
the neighbors.

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-0-

Page 10 of 36



11.

12.

13.

Ms. McBride inquired about the costs.
Mr. Pearce stated there will be no cost.

The vote in favor was unanimous.

PDT PROGRAM UPDATE — This item was not taken up.

OTHER BUSINESS — No other business was taken up.

ADJOURN - The meeting adjourned at approximately 4:00 PM

Transportation Ad Hoc Committee
December 5, 2017
-10-

Page 11 of 36



Richland County Finance Department

Division of Procurement & Contracting
2020 Hampton Street, Suite 3064
Columbia, South Carolina 29204
Telephone: 803-576-2130
Facsimile: 803-576-2135

Date: March 22, 2018
To:  Mr. Gerald Seals, County Administrator
From: Jennifer Wladischkin, Procurement Manager
Dr. John Thompson, Transportation Director
Subject: Candlewood Neighborhood Improvements, Project No. PDT-327-IFB-2018

Request:
This memorandum is to recommend award of the Candlewood Neighborhood Improvements, Project No.
PDT-327-IFB-2018 to AQS Specialty Contractors.

Background:
In January 2018 an Invitation for Bids was issued for Candlewood Neighborhood Improvements, Project

No. PDT-327-IFB-2018. On January 31, 2018 the bids were opened and there were two submittals from
AOS Specialty Contractors and Lindler’s Construction. Submittals were evaluated by Procurement,
Transportation and Richland PDT. In concurrence with Richland PDT, both Procurement and
Transportation recommend award to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder- AOS Specialty
Contractors. Their bid in the amount of $399,662.00 is 22.771% below the Engineer’s Estimate and they
meet the 4.13% Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) goal for this project. It is recommended that a
10% construction contingency of $39,966.20 be included for a project total of $439,628.20

By signing this, I attest the documents provided have been reviewed and approved by the Procurement
Department and comply with County Procurement Policies.

By signing this, I attest the documents provided have been reviewed ahd approved by the Transportation
Department from a technical review of the scope and fee.
\

Ve
o

Page 12 of 36



| TRANSPORTATION
) | PROGRAM

February 7, 2018

Dr. John Thompson

Director of Transportation
Richland County Government
P.O. Box 192

Columbia, South Carolina 29202

RE: Candlewood Neighborhood Improvements
Project No. PDT-327-1FB-2018

Dear Dr. John Thompson:

A bid opening was held at 2:00 PM on Wednesday, January 31, 2018 at the Richland County
Office of Procurement at 2020 Hampton Street for the Candlewood Neighborhood Improvements
Project. The Richland Program Development Team has reviewed two (2) submitted bids for the
Candlewood Neighborhood Improvements Project and found no irregularities in the bids. The
bids received were as follows:

AOS Specialty Contractors, Inc. $399,662.00
Lindler’s Construction $557,679.00

Further review shows that AOS Specialty Contractors, Inc. is duly licensed in South Carolina to
perform this work. A copy of their license is attached.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference was held at 10:00 AM on January 3, 2018, during which
attendees gained information and bidding directives for the project. The Sign-In Sheet for the
mandatory Pre-Bid Conference is attached indicating interested firms that were in attendance.

Attached is a final bid tab sheet for your reference which indicates the low bid to be 22.771%
below the Engineer’s estimate of $517,499.85 for the project. A review of the low bid shows a
commitment of 4.13% utilization of Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) Company which
equals the 4.13% goal for this project.

Page 13 of 36



Richland PDT recommends that a contract be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible
bidder, AOS Specialty Contractors, Inc. It is further recommended that the approval of the award
also include a 10% contingency of $39,966.20. We will schedule the pre-construction conference
once we have been notified by you that Council has approved the contract.

Sincerely,
RICHLAND PDT, A JOINT VENTURE

Dale Collier
Procurement Manager
Richland PDT, A Joint Venture

Cc: Janet Jones, Richland PDT

Attachments:

Certified Bid Tab

Bid Form — AOS Specialty Contractors, Inc.

Bid Comparison to Engineering Estimate

Mandatory Pre-Bid Sign In Sheets

AOS Specialty Contractors, Inc. License Confirmation
AOS Specialty Contractors, Inc. SLBE Participation Sheet

Page 14 of 36



s .._,.,_... === “F— g aaana
%m% ¢ \Q\\n\\ - TR

e s i

o0 68 @ Se/

&6 9 L85 ¥

WREPUGUG) SNV

Wd 7 @ 8107 ‘1 Aoy
R10C-SA)-L2E-1Cd
Jeaug uonenge | pig
SLNIAWAAOHAING GOOHYOSHDIIN QOOMITANYD

WWRIO0Md ¢
NOLIYIHOdSNWEL ¢,

Page 15 of 36



327 Page 5 of 19 02/08/2018

BID FORM

$399,662.00
item Code Description Quantity Units Unit Price  Extension
1031000 MOBILIZATION 1.0000 LS $10,012.00 $10.012.00
1032010 BONDS AND INSURANCE 1.0000 LS $7,200.00 $7,200.00
1050800 CONS. STAKES, LINES AND GRADES 1.0000 EA $625.00 $625.00
1071000 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1.0000 LS $23,725.00 $23,725.00
2014000 SELECTED CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1.0000 LS $625.00 $625.90
2030010 FURNISH AND INSTALL MAILBOX 23.0000 EA $403.00 $9,269.00
2031200 SITE EXCAVATION 1.0000 LS $10,812.00 $10,812.00
3069900 MAINTENANCE STONE 10.0000 TON $62.00 $620.00
6020005 PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION SIGNS (GROUND MOUNTED) 360.0000 SF $10.00 $3,600.00
6271015 8" WHITE SOLID LINES THERMOPLASTIC - 125 MIL. 440.0000 LF $6.25 $2,750.00
7196173 CATCH BASIN - TYPE 16 (TOP ONLY) 1.0000 EA $2.800.00 $2,800.00
7203130 CONCRETE C & G (1-6") OGEE 1,100.0000 LF $23.95 $26,345.00
7204100 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" UNIFORM;) 1,120.0000 SY $48.75 $54,600.00
7204600 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" UNIFORM) 1,755.0000 SY $97.00 $170,235.00
7204900 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 175.0000 SF $43.00 $7,525.00
7209000 PEDESTRIAN RAMP CONSTRUCTION 350.0000 SY $96.00 $33,600.00
8100101 PERMANENT GRASSING FOR SMALL PROJECTS 0.2750 ACRE $1.272.72 © $350.00
8131000 SODDING 1.8000 MSY $8,436.11 $15,185.00
8152004 INLET STRUCTURE FILTER - TYPE F (WEIGHTED) 140.0000 LF $10.00 $1,400.00
8153000 SILT FENCE 5,000.0000 LF $3.25 $16,250.00
8156490 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 275.0000 SY $7.76 $2,134.00

Page 16 of 36

Total: $399,662.00



1%y

| 00'629°255 $| | [ oo'ze9'e6e $| I [e101]
- $
05'292'% $ | 05’5t $| | ooverz $ oz $ AS 000'52Z 3ONVH.LNT NOILONHLSNOS a3ziavLs| oevesie
00°008'22 $ | o5y $ | | oooseor $|sze $ 41 000°000°S 30N34 LS| 0o0est8
00'089'F $| oozt $ | | oo00%'L $ | ooor $ 41 000°0¥L (Q31HOIIM) 4 IdAL - HILTIH THNLONHLS 1TINI| ¥002SLE
00'6666 $ | oo'sss's $ | | oo'ssi'st $] 11oers $ ASN  |oos't ONIgaos| oooiels
00'520° $ | 00000'11 $ | | ooose $ | 2recz $ Juov  |szzo S103rOHd TIVAS HO4 ONISSYHO ININVINEd| 1010018
00°005°Sy $ | oooeL $ | | coo09'ee $ | 0096 $ AS 000°0S€E NOILONH1SNOD dWvH NYIH1S3a3d| 0006022
00°000°Z $ | ooor $ | | oo'ses, $ | ooer $ 48 000'S21 20V4HNS ONINYYM T18vL10313a| 0o6vozs
05°052% k1 $ | o1ce $ | | oo'seziost $ | ooze $ AS 000°SS.'L (WHOAINN .9) TVMIAIS 313HONOD| 0osvozs
00'Z16'85 $ | 09es $ | | o0009¥s $|ser $ AS 000°0Z1'L (NHOSINN .%) YTYMIAIS 3LIHONOO| 0002,
00°002°0% $ | ooz $ | | cospeez $ | s6€2 $ iy 000°001°L 3390 (.9-1) © % D I1IHONOO| 0EIE02L
00°005°} $ | 0000t $ | | 00008’z $ | 00’008’z $ va 000'L (ATNO dOL) 91 3dAL - NISVE HOLYD| £L196%
00°009'9 $ | oo'si $| | oo0sz2 $|sz9 $ iy 000°0vY "IN 521 - OILSYIdOWHIHL SINIT ArOS JLHM .8 mszw
00°00¥°S $ | oot $ | | ooo0se $ | o001 $ 48 000°09¢ (G2LNNOW ANNOHS) SNDIS NOLLONKLSNOD LNINVWH3d| 50002 -
00°009 $ | 0009 $| | oooze $ | o020 $ NOoL  |oooor 3NOLS JONVNILNIVA| 006690¢
00°000°0L} ¢ |oo0o0'0zr || ooareor $ [ oozigoL $ s1 000'L NOILVAVOX3 3LIS| 0021802
00°009'F $ | 0000z $| | oo's9z's $ | oo'gop $ va 000'€Z XOgTIVW TIV.LSNI ANV HSINYNA| 0100€02
00°006°S $ | 000os's $ | | oo'seo $ | oo'see $ s1 000't ONISENYD ANY ONIHYITO a3103713s| 000¥L0Z
00°000'62 $ | 0000052 $ | | oo'sesez $ | ooces'ee $ s1 000t JOHINOD Dl44vL| 000LzOk
00°008'% $ | 00005 $ | | 00529 $ | 00sze $ va 000°L $3avHD ANV SANIT ‘SIHVLS "SNOS| 0080501
00°006'Z $ | 000062 $ | | 0000z $ | 000022 $ s1 000"} JONVHNSNI ANV SaNOE| 0102€0+
00°052'8} $ | o0osz'eL $| | oozr0'01 $ | oozroor $ s1 000"t NOILYZITISON]| 000LE0L
ALILNYND
JIIHd VL0l JOmdd LINN 301Hd Tv1oL J0Idd LINN SLINN 103rodd NOLLdIHOS3a #W3aLl
vi0L
NOLLONYLSNOD S.HI 1NN “ONI ‘SHOLOVHLINOD ALTVIOZdS SOV sam 6ag'0
dIN poomsjpue) nouv SRR
weadoud udwanoisdw| uoneyodsuel
8T0T ‘T€ "uer uonejnge] spig xe] sajes Auuad *0) puejyary




b519-9¢L

4ed7/ %.m\\sé\ yr2! @ \iﬁ 14

LETS - %h - S

vy .hin..._%.s_ii @m&ﬁm

B )
&wﬁg ) ..\m\.

/£ 87~ 8&ly~ ©oH

Y0 DR SeY @I

AL AN

1519 924 %08

VoD Ao Pu by B | v

R R

irnuk aijf;ﬁi@

Page 18 of 36

8529114500

10> Jovadpornp s g oop

Lag PP

S il
SweN ssausng
INOH TVIN auwep 15L7 pue 1sily
NV 00:07 :awilL Bupesiy
8102 't Ayenuer 'ajeqg
Judsuaacaduwd| pooyJoquIeN POOMIIPUE] Joj BdURLIUS PlE-Sig J1veloly
LATHE NI NOTS
WVHDOXd (6
ZO_hE.zOn_wz.qm&

, X7 ..___._».,“r




S o repus)  SAPT

. - 111 ﬂw
Ghzo-loE-S0B | war® Saajpw) B XY p2lie SN e A
o L o a.un{ m:%uﬁumw_
s ~ 97 D e oy 3755 vﬂ?}?\.\ h.ﬁ”ﬂ%\ms d Rw%\m.

c/-00.S -808 | 0! [y VAL 2Tl ox_e
oS W | soabualrm| S sepag

D) K ez 5SS Lod APk
P A
wkﬁ?__m.w P .‘.niﬁ,,m PE.?_._\? |
Eh um,-..wm.m-m.n% ezaJ,ﬂ__mEmm@ﬂ.w,_eam : ml
B . r1eM T FPT
ael ssausng
dNOHd JIVIND BLWIEN 1587 pue 18414

WY 0007 L] Suisaly

8102 ‘s Asenuet :aqeg

JuswaAcidWw| pocysaquIsn poomajpue) J0) 23uBIa4070 PIg-3.4d 1I9load
LHTHS NI NOIS N
WYHOOUD 7

NOILY LYOdSNVAL ? & A




Page 20 of 36

L3 Azl pu 1.4 we e PISE ) A et
bS3E $09 ~LoP PP DNARA N
[0\ G 4 dd. AP
awreN nmm.z_nsm
SNOHd WY QUIRN 1SE7 pue 1si4
WY 0G:OT 9ty 3ullaain
8107 'c Aenuer 1ajeq
juawanasdisg pooyioqyBiay poomajpuesy 4o} adUBIDPUOY Plg-Dud 3asfolg
LIEEHS NI NOIS
555 W hu...._ . .u.,...n
WVHOOHd [

NOLVL3OdSNYHL %

e e
...‘_. LA X



| Print this page | Board: Commercial Contractors

AOS SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS INC
1224 TWO NOTCH RD

LEXINGTON, SC 29073-3747

(803) 798-6831

License number: 111758

License type: GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Status: ACTIVE

Expiration: 10/31/2018

First Issuance Date: 07/27/2005

Classification: BD5 AP5 CP5 GD5 HI5 WL5 IR5 MS5 SP5 BT5 WP5 2U5 BR5 CT5 MR5 SS5
President / Owner: DIANNE RUSHING

Click here for Classification definitions and licensee's contract dollar limit

Supervised By
PLA ANE

WILKES LUKE (COG)
IN E (COG

File a Complaint against this licensee

Board Public Action History:
View Orders | View Other License for this Person

No Orders Found|

Page 21 of 36



CURRENT CLASSIFICATION ABBREVIATIONS and PROJECT/DOLLAR LIMITATIONS

The two-letters on a license indicates the designated classification(s) of work (i.e. BD3); the number behind the letters
indicates their designated dollar limit per contract (i.e. BD3); see classifications & project/dollar limits below:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR classifications MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR classifications |
| Asphalt Paving ........cccocooveiimicniinccrccee e AP Air Conditioning.......c.ccevcvevcccmveiic e AC
Boiler Installation...........cccoverrrrion e, BL Electrical.........ccooviiivccciniciereernree e EL
Boring & Tunneling (no technical 8xam) ....ccceeeinvriinrinnnnn BT Heating ... HT
=] g To [ 1= USSR BR Lightning Protection ...........cccoeeivieeieiiivreeeeene LP '
Building (BD, LB, UB) *........ooeererreeeeceeer e BD Packaged Equipment..........ccccccooeriiiniiiicennnee. PK
Concrete.....oo e CT Plumbing ....ccooveeeeeeeeceee e PB
Concrete Paving ......ccocceei i CP Pressure and Process Piping **** ..........cccce...c. 1P/2P
General ROOfiNg.......ccccccmiiinieiiiecee e GR Refrigeration........cccccovvvnecncriiisrrier s RG
Glass & Glazing ......ccccvccerviciiiiiciers e ssaessseens GG
Grading - s GD
HIghWay ** ... et HY
| Highway Incidental (no technical exam)......cccovuriireriinnennns HI
Interior Renovation (no technical exam)........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeenns IR
Marine ...c.ccvi vt sreeeeeennaeeeeeee. MR
Masonry (no technical eXam).....c.csivecrsaasinrecrnsssanssessnssassanss MS
PiIpeliNeS.. ...t e PL
Pre-Engineered Metal Buildings ..........c.ccccoeen....... MB
| Public Electrical Utility ***.........cccccoimrvrrrce e 1U/2U
Railroad (no technical 6Xam)....uueeeiseeereereeeeeeceeeeeiceessienanns RR
Specialty Roofing .......ccoeeeeeeeeiciece e SR
Structural Framing .........ccceeeveereniieccceccee e, SF
Structural Shapes {no technical Xam) .......eeveereiiacaiecnninnnn SS
Swimming POOIS ......cocceeeevmrierereeceee e, SP
Water & Sewer Lines ........cccccevvieeericrcceen e WL
Water & Sewer Plants...........cccocccviciireccvieeenee. WP
Wood Frame Structures.........ccccccceeeeieeceeeveniesrennn. WF

* Building (BD): includes GR, IR, MB, MS, SS, WF.
“LB” - qualifier took Limited Building exam - can only apply as Group #1, #2, or #3; cannot work over 3 stories.
“UB” - qualifier took Unlimited Building exam.

** Highway (HY): includes AP, CP, BR, GD, Hl.

*** Public Electrical Utility (1U/2U): “1U" given to those licensed prior to 4/1/99 and can engage in stadium lighting
work. “2U” given to those licensed after 4/1/99 and cannot engage in stadium lighting work.

*** Pressure and Process Piping (1P/2P): “1P” given to those licensed prior to 4/1/99 and can engage in boiler work;
“2P" given to those licensed after 4/1/99 and cannot engage in boiler work.

+* NEW DOLLAR LIMITATIONS AND NEW NET WORTH REQUIREMENTS+#** -
GENERAL CONTRACTORS MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
L a7 TSuMITATION | NETWORTH | .~ . | sumTATION | NETWORTH
Group* | peR JOBICONTRACT | TOTAL EQUITY I Group# | pER JOB/CONTRACT | SORAL LRI

Group#1 |  $50,000 7 s10000 | Group# | [ 3500

|
I
e
I
I

| Group#2 | $200000 |  $40000 | ‘Group#z

Group#3 |  $500,000 | $100000 | Group#3 | "~ $20,000
| Group#4 | $1,500,000 |  $1758600 | Group#4 |  $200000 |  $40,000 |
”—-_G‘roup #5 _‘f' $Unlimited 'F " $250,000 ! Group #5 P $Unlimited ‘_3200._060

Revised 07/2016

Page 22 of 36



SLBE COMMITMENT- 4.13%

$16,502.00
SLBE N SLBE Add ltem Descripti ' its  LUnit i
ame ress Number escription Quantity Units Price Extension
Armstrong PO Box 291053, Columbia, CONCRETE SIDEWAILK (4" -
Gontraciors, LLG 6 a0 7204100 UNIFORM) 446.0000 SY  $37.00 $16,502.00

Total: $16,502.00

327 Page 6 of 19 02/08/2018 Page 23 of 36



Project No.10088

Opinion of Cost
for
Richland County
Transportation Improvements
Candlewood

I1. Remaining Streets Streetscape Improvements - Streetscape Design "A"

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
A. Inway Drive Sidewalk 2208 $76.80 $170,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 0 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $0.00
2. 4 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $12,000.00
3. 15 EA Street Tree ~ $500.00 $7,500.00
Inway Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $19,500.00
20% Contingency: $3,900.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $3,500.00
Inway Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $27,000.00
Inway Drive Project Total: $197,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
B. Arcola Drive Sidewalk 2050 $76.80 $158,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2, 8 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $24,000.00
3. 39 EA Street Tree $500.00 $19,500.00
Arcola Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $48,500.00
20% Contingency: $9,700.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $8,800.00
Arcola Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $67,000.00
Arcola Drive Project Total: $225,000.00

Page 24 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber



Project No.10088

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
C. Green Springs Dr Sidewalk 2505 $76.80 $193,000.00
(From Arcola to Terminus)
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2, 11 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $33,000.00
3. 49 EA Street Tree $500.00 $24,500.00
Green Springs Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $62,500.00
20% Contingency: $12,500.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $11,300.00
Green Springs Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $86,000.00
Green Springs Drive Project Total: $279,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
D. Seton Hall Drive Sidewalk 1302 $76.80 $100,000.00
(From Green Springs Drive)
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 6 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $18,000.00
3. 25 EA Street Tree $500.00 $12,500.00
Seton Hall Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $35,500.00
20% Contingency: $7,100.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $6,400.00
Seton Hall Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $49,000.00
Seton Hall Drive Project Total: $149.000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
E. Seton Hall Drive Sidewalk 2153 $76.80 $166,000.00
(From Inway Drive)
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 9 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $27,000.00
3. 34 EA Street Tree $500.00 $17,000.00
Seton Hall Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $49,000.00
20% Contingency: $9,800.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $8,900.00
Seton Hall Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $68,000.00
Seton Hall Drive Project Total: $234,000.00

Page 25 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber




Project No.10088 April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
F. Harrington Drive Sidewalk 2291 $76.80 $176,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA  Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 8 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $24,000.00
3. 90 EA Street Tree $500.00 $45,000.00
4. 1 EA New Traffic Signal $150,000.00 $150,000.00
Harrington Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $224,000.00
20% Contingency: $44,800.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $40,400.00
Harrington Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $309,000.00
Harrington Drive Project Total: $485,000.00
Candlewood Streetscape Design "A" Total: $1,797,000.00

Prepared By: BP Barber
Page 26 of 36



Project No.10088 April 22, 2010
Opinion of Cost
. for
Richland County
Transportation Improvements
Candlewood
III. Glenshannon Drive Project Improvements - Streetscape Design "B"
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
L. 1 LS Survey $1,500.00 $1,500.00
2. 160 SY Demolition $10.00 $1,600.00
3. 0.45 AC Clearing and Grubbing $4,000.00 $1,800.00
4, 664 CY  Earthwork $10.00 $6,640.00
S. 1560 LF Silt Fence $4.00 $6,240.00
6. 1667 SY Fine Grading $2.00 $3,334.00
7. 1027 SY 5" Wide 4" Thick Concrete Sidewalk $35.00 $35,945.00
8. 0.35 AC Grassing $2,500.00 $875.00
Glenshannon Drive Sidewalk Improvements Subtotal: $57,934.00
20% Contingency: $11,600.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $10,400.00
Glenshannon Drive Sidewalk Improvements Total: $80,000.00
Glenshannon Drivé Length Glenshannon Drive Project Total Unit Price
1848 $80,000.00 $43.30
9. 3 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $15,000.00
10. 2 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
11. 35 EA Street Tree $500.00 $17,500.00
Glenshannon Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $38,500.00
20% Contingency: $7,700.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $6,900.00
Glenshannon Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $53,000.00
Glenshannon Project Total: $133,000.00

Notes:

1. Glenshannon Drive is the representative project for all other sidewalk improvements within Streetscape
Design "B". A per linear foot unit price was calculated for sidewalk improvements along Glenshannon Drive,
and then applied to the remaining 18 streets within the Master Plan's study area. See chart next page

. Demolition required for new sidewalk to cross existing driveways.
. New sidewalk to be adjacent to edge of curb and gutter.

AN AW

and 2 road signs.

. Assumes 50' Right-of-Way, 27' existing roadway width, and no Right-of~-Way acquisition
. 1.5' Roll-type curb and gutter existing on all roadways. Existing stormwater system will not be altered

. Speed hump unit price includes saw cut, asphalt removal, 3" rise concrete hump, associated pavement markings

7. Brick crosswalk unit price includes asphalt milling, new asphalt surface course, StreetPrint XD-style stamping

treatment, thermoplastic crosswalk delineation, and 2 road signs.

8. Opinion of Cost assumes no utility (Storm Drain, Water, Wastewater, etc.) demolition or relocation.

Page 27 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber



Ptoject No.10088

Opinion of Cost
for
Richland County
Transportation Improvements
Candlewood

IV. Remaining Streets Streetscape Improvements - Streetscape Design "B"

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
A. Almeda Drive Sidewalk 860 $43.30 $38,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 0 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $0.00
2. 4 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $12,000.00
3. 15 EA Street Tree $500.00 $7,500.00
Almeda Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $19,500.00
20% Contingency: $3,900.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $3,500.00
Almeda Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $27,000.00
Almeda Drive Project Total: $65,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
B. Arcola Drive Sidewalk 1272 $43.30 $56,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 2 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3. 24 EA Street Tree $500.00 $12,000.00
Arcola Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $23,000.00
20% Contingency: $4,600.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $4,200.00
Arcola Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $32,000.00
Arcola Drive Project Total: $88,000.00

Page 28 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber




Project No.10088

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
C. Athena Drive Sidewalk 767 $43.30 $34,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 0 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $0.00
2. 4 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $12,000.00
3. 15 EA Street Tree $500.00 $7,500.00
Athena Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $19,500.00
20% Contingency: $3,900.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $3,600.00
Athena Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $27,000.00
Athena Drive Project Total: $61,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
D. Cane Brake Circle Sidewalk 1560 $43.30 ~ $68,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 2 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $10,000.00
2. 2 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3. 39 EA  Street Tree $500.00 $19,500.00
Cane Brake Circle Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $35,500.00
20% Contingency: $7,100.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $6,400.00
Cane Brake Circle Streetscape Improvements Total: $49,000.00
Cane Brake Circle Project Total: $117,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
E. Cane Brake Drive Sidewalk 1774 $43.30 $77,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 6 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $18,000.00
3. 40 EA Street Tree $500.00 $20,000.00
Cane Brake Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $43,000.00
20% Contingency: $8,600.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $7,800.00
Cane Brake Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $59,000.00
Cane Brake Drive Project Total: $136,000.00

Page 29 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber




Project No.10088

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
F. Cinderella Court Sidewalk 505 $43.30 $22,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
L. 0 EA  Speed Hump $5,000.00 $0.00
2. 1 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $3,000.00
3. 7 EA Street Tree $500.00 $3,500.00
Cinderella Court Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $6,500.00
20% Contingency: $1,300.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $1,200.00
Cinderella Court Streetscape Improvements Total: $9,000.00
Cinderella Court Project Total: $31,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total v
G. Colchester Drive Sidewalk 1857 $43.30 $81,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 3 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $15,000.00
2. 2 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3. 40 EA Street Tree $500.00 $20,000.00
Colchester Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $41,000.00
20% Contingency: $8.200.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $7,400.00
Colchester Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $57,000.00
Colchester Drive Project Total: $138,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
H. Concourse Drive Sidewalk 1490 $43.30 $65,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 2 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $10,000.00
2. 2 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3. 30 EA Street Tree $500.00 $15,000.00
Concourse Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $31,000.00
20% Contingency: $6,200.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $5,600.00
Concourse Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $43,000.00
Concourse Drive Project Total: $108,000.00

Page 30 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber




Project No.10088

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
L Green Springs Dr. Sidewalk 4205 $43.30 $183,000.00
(From N/ Brickyard to Arcola)
Item Qty. Unit ‘Description Unit Price Total
1. 5 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $25,000.00
2. 20 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $60,000.00
3. 35 EA Street Tree $500.00 $17,500.00
Concourse Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $102,500.00
20% Contingency: $20,500.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $18,500.00
Concourse Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $142,000.00
Concourse Drive Project Total: $325,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
J. Harrington Court Sidewalk 752 $43.30 $33,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 0 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $0.00
2. 1 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $3,000.00
3. 8 EA Street Tree $500.00 $4,000.00
Harrington Court Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $7,000.00
20% Contingency: $1,400.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $1,300.00
Harrington Court Streetscape Improvements Total: $10,000.00
Harrington Court Project Total: $43,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
K. Humble Drive Sidewalk 1034 $43.30 $45,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 2 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3, 18 EA Street Tree $500.00 $9,000.00
Humble Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $20,000.00
20% Contingency: $4,000.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $3,600.00
Humble Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $28,000.00
Humble Drive Project Total: $73,000.00

Page 31 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber




Project No.10088 April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
L. Inway Court Sidewalk 1004 $43.30 $44,000.00
Item Qty. Unit | Description Unit Price Total
1. 0 EA  Speed Hump $5,000.00 $0.00
2. 1 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $3,000.00
3. 10 EA Street Tree $500.00 $5,000.00
Inway Court Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $8,000.00
20% Contingency: $1,600.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $1,500.00
Inway Court Streetscape Improvements Total: $11,000.00
Inway Court Project Total: $55,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
M. Parliament Drive Sidewalk 1841 $43.30 $80,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 3 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $15,000.00
2. 2 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3 38 EA Street Tree $500.00 $19,00Q.00
Parliament Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $40,000.00
20% Contingency: $8,000.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $7,200.00
Parliament Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $55,000.00
Parliament Drive Project Total: $135,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
N. Reseda Drive Sidewalk 1702 $43.30 $74,000.00
Item Qty. . Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 2 EA  Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3. 34 EA Street Tree $500.00 $17,000.00
Reseda Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $28,000.00
20% Contingency: $5,600.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $5,100.00
Reseda Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $39,000.00
Reseda Drive Project Total: $113,000.00

Prepared By: BP Barber
Page 32 of 36



Project No.10088

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
O. Seton Hall Court Sidewalk 335 $43.30 $15,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 0 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $0.00
2. 1 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $3,000.00
3. 4 EA Street Tree $500.00 $2,000.00
Parliament Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $5,000.00
20% Contingency: $1,000.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $900.00
Parliament Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $7,000.00
Parliament Drive Project Total: $22,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
P. Sommerset Drive Sidewalk 1033 $43.30 $45,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 4 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $12,000.00
3. 15 EA Street Tree $500.00 $7,500.00
Sommerset Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $24,500.00
20% Contingency: $4,900.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $4,500.00
Sommerset Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $34,000.00
Sommerset Drive Project Total: $79,000.00
Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
Q. Splendora Drive Sidewalk 940 $43.30 $41,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 1 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $3,000.00
3. 14 EA Street Tree $500.00 $7,000.00
Splendora Drive Streetscape Improvements Subtotal: $15,000.00
20% Contingency: $3,000.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $2,700.00
Splendora Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $21,000.00
Splendora Drive Project Total: $62,000.00

Page 33 of 36

Prepared By: BP Barber




Project No.10088

April 22, 2010

Roadway Name Project Length (LF) Unit Price Total
R. Vega Drive Sidewalk 912 $43.30 $40,000.00
Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 EA Speed Hump $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2. 2 - EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $3,000.00 $6,000.00
3. 16 EA Street Tree $500.00 $8,000.00
Vega Drive Streetscape Improvéments Subtotal: $19,000.00
20% Contingency: $3,800.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $3,500.00
Vega Drive Streetscape Improvements Total: $26,000.00
Vega Drive Project Total: $66,000.00
Candlewood Streetscape Design "B" Total: $1,850,000.00

. Prepared By: BP Barber
Page 34 of 36



Project No.10088 April 22, 2010

Opinion of Cost
for
Richland County
Transportation Improvements
Candlewood

V. New Seton Hall Drive Road Improvements - New Construction

Item Qty. Unit Description Unit Price Total
1. 1 LS Geotechnical Exploration $2,500.00 $2,500.00
2. 1 LS Survey $3,000.00 $3,000.00
3. 1 AC Clearing and Grubbing $4,000.00 $4,000.00
4. 10278 CY  Earthwork $10.00 $102,780.00
5. 1850 LF Silt Fence $4.00 $7,400.00
6. 1 EA Construction Entrance $2,500.00 $2,500.00
7. 2775 SY 8" Stone Base Course $10.00 $27,750.00
8. 2467 SY 2" Asphalt Intermediate Course $10.00 $24,670.00
9, 2467 SY 2" Asphalt Surface Course $12.00 $29,604.00
10. 1850 LF 18" Roll-Type Curb and Gutter $15.00 $27,750.00
11. 1028 SY 5' Wide 4" Thick Concrete Sidewalk $35.00 $35,980.00
12. 2 EA Speed Hump $4,250.00 $8,500.00
13. 4 EA Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk $2,650.00 $10,600.00
14. 21 EA Street Trees $500.00 $10,500.00
15. 4 EA Catch Basin $2,750.00 $11,000.00
16. 1 EA Junction Box $2,250.00 $2,250.00
17. 4 EA  Inlet Protection $200.00 $800.00
18. 372 LF 18" Reinforced Concrete Pipe $25.00 $9,300.00
19. 1 EA Flared End Section $1,000.00 $1,000.00
20. 5 SY  Rip-Rap with Filter Fabric $100.00 $500.00
21. 2662 SY  Fine Grading $2.00 $5,324.00
22 0.6 AC  Grassing $2,500.00 $1,500.00
New Seton Hall Drive Road Improvements Subtotal: $329,208.00
20% Contingency: $65,800.00
15% Engineering/Design Fees: $59,300.00
New Seton Hall Drive Road Improvements Total: $454,000.00

Notes:

1. New Seton Hall Drive construction proposed in accordance with Master Plan to connect existing Seton Hall
Drive segments. Streetscape Design "A" utilized with sidewalks on both sides.

2. Assumes 50' Right-of-Way, 24' pavement width.

3. 1.5' Roll-type curb and gutter utilized to match existing road network.

4. Geotechnical exploration recommended to determine pavement section thickness.

5. Stone Base Course, Asphalt Intermediate Course, and Asphalt Surface Course thicknesses assumed
pending geotechnical exploration recommendations.

6. New sidewalk to be adjacent to edge of curb and gutter.

7. Speed hump unit price includes 3" rise concrete hump, associated pavement markings, and 2 road signs.
It excludes saw cut and asphalt removal.

Prepared By: BP Barber
Page 35 of 36



Project No.10088 April 22, 2010

8. Stamped asphalt crosswalk unit price includes StreetPrint XD-style stamping, thermoplatic crosswalk
delineation, and 2 road signs. It excludes asphalt milling and new asphalt surface course.
9. Opinion of Cost assumes no utility (Storm Drain, Water, Wastewater, etc.) demolition or relocation.
10. Opinion of Cost excludes environmental assessments, wetlands delineation, traffic studies,
or other investigations which may be required.

Prepared By: BP Barber
Page 36 of 36





